1. Customer Notice of Proposed Rate Adjustment

2. Reasons for Rate Increase

3. Current and Proposed Rates

4. Statement of Adjusted Operations & Revenue Requirements with attachments:

a. References

b. Supplemental Information

c. Table A - Depreciation Expense Adjustment

d. Table B - Debt Service Schedule

5. Current Billing Analysis

6. Proposed Billing Analysis

7. Depreciation Schedule

8. Outstanding Debt Instruments

a. KIA Loan Agreement

b. KRWFC Bond Agreement

c. KACo Lease

9. Amortization Schedules

a. KIA Loan

b. KRWFC Bond

c. KACo Lease

10. Statements of Disclosure of Related Party Transactions

11. Board Resolution

Sheet 5 of 5

ATIACHMENT 1

CUSTOMER NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Martin County Water District expects to file an
application on or about January 12, 2018 with the Kentucky Public Service Commission
seeking approval of a proposed adjustment to its water rates. The proposed rates shall not
become effective until the Public Service Commission has issued an order approving
these rates.

MONTHLY WATER RATES

Minimum Bills Based on Meter Size

Gals. lncl'd. Minimum Bills Dollar Percent

Meter Size in Minimum Current Proposed Increase Increase

5/8 x 3/4 inch 2,000 $26.50 $39.62 $13.12 49.5%

1 inch 5,000 46.60 69.68 23.08 49.5%

1-1/2 inch 10,000 80.10 119.78 39.68 49.5%

2 inch 20,000 147.10 219.98 72.88 49.5%

3inch 30,000 214.10 320.18 106.08 49.6%

4inch 50,000 348.10 520.58 172.48 49.6%

Rates for Water Usage in Addition to Minimum

Charge per 1 ,000 Gals. Percent

Gallons per Month: Current Proposed Increase Increase

All usage above minimum $6.70 $10.02 $3.32 49.6%

If the Public Service Commission approves the proposed rates, then the monthly bill for a
residential customer using an average of 4,000 gallons per month will increase from
$39.90 to $59.66. This is an increase of $19.76 or 49.5%.

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by Martin County Water District.
However, the Public Service Commission may order rates to be charged that differ from
these proposed rates. Such action may result in rates for consumers other than the rates
shown in this notice.

Martin County Water District has available for inspection at its office the application
which it submitted to the Public Service Commission. A person may examine this
application at Martin County Water District's office located at 387 East Main Street,
Suite 140, Inez, KY 41224. You may contact the office at 606-298-3885.

[…]

7. To allow the District to continue its leak detection and repair program and
thereby help to reduce its unacceptable distribution system water loss.

ATTACHMENT 3

CURRENT AND PROPOSED RATES

Meter
Size

5/8 x 3/4 inch
1 inch
1-1/2 inch
2 inch
3 inch
4inch

Martin County Water District

Current Rates

Minimum Bills Based on Meter Size

Gals. incl'd .
in Minimum

2,000
5,000

10,000
20,000
30,000
50,000

Minimum
Monthly Bill

$ 26.50
46.60
80.10

147.10
214.10
348.10

Rates for Water Usage in Addition to Minimum

Gallons per Month

All usage above minimum

Meter
Size

5/8 x 3/4 inch
1 inch
1-1/2 inch
2 inch
3inch
4inch

Proposed Rates

Minimum Bills Based on Meter Size

Gals. incl 'd.
in Minimum

2,000
5,000

10,000
20,000
30,000
50,000

Charge per
1.000 gals.

$ 6.70

Minimum
Monthly Bill

$ 39.62
69.68

119.78
219.98
320.18
520.58

Rates for Water Usage in Addition to Minimum

Gallons per Month

All usage above minimum

Charge per
1.000 gals.

$ 10.02

ATIACHMENT4

SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTED OPERATIONS
Martin County Water District

Test Year Adjustments Ref. Proforma
Operating Revenues

Sales of Water
Unmetered Water Sales $ 304 $ 304
Metered Water Sales 1,878,795 $ 34,146 a.

(91,056) b. 1,821,885

Sales for Resale 62 ,792 (62,792) c.

Other Water Revenues:
Forfeited Discounts 72 ,155 d. 72,155
Misc. Service Revenues 28,253 28,253
Other Revenues 77,813 (72 , 155) d.

180,000 e. 185,658

Total Operating Revenues $ 2,047,957 60,298 $ 2,108,255

Operating Expenses
Operation and Maintenance

Salaries and Wages - Employees $ 555,390 (6,360) f . $ 549,030
Salaries and Wages - Officers 0
Employee Pensions and Benefits 296,755 296,755
Purchased Water 24,603 (24,603) g.
Purchased Power 373,353 (21,640) h.

(84,421) i. 267,292
Chemicals 115,033 (27,611) i. 87,422
Materials and Supplies 156,069 (17,640) f. 138,429
Contractual Services - Acct. & Legal 44,844 44,844
Contractual Services - Water Testing 14,709 14,709
Contractual Services - Other 154,668 154,668
Rental of Bldg./Real Property 7,898 7,898
Rental of Equipment 51 ,314 51 ,314
Transportation Expenses 75,334 75,334
Insurance - Vehicle & Liabi lity 33,121 33,121
Insurance - Worker's Compensation 28,737 28,737
Insurance - Other 7,257 7,257
Other 3,000 3,000
Bad Debt Expense 67,543 67,543
Miscellaneous Expenses 40,341 40,341

Total Operation and Mnt. Expenses 2,049,969 (182,275) 1,867,694

Depreciation Expense 771,703 (87,953) j . 683,750
Taxes Other Than Income 46,496 46,496

Total Operating Expenses $ 2,868,168 $ (270,228) $ 2,597,940

Net Utility Operating Income $ (820,211) $ 330,526 $ (489,685)

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS
Pro Forma Operating Expenses $ 2,597,940

Plus: Avg. Annual Principal and Interest Payments k. 209,998
Additional Working Capital k. 38,822
Debt Service for Operational Deficit Retirement I. 163,187

Total Revenue Requirement 3,009,947

Less: Other Operating Revenue (286,066)
Nonutility Income 22 ,789 (22,789) m.
Interest Income (293)

Revenue Required From Retail Rates 2,723,588

Less: Revenue from Sales at Present Rates (1 ,822 ,189)

Required Revenue Increase $ 901 ,399

Percent Increase 49.5%

ATIACHMENT 4(a)

References

a. The Existing Billing Analysis indicates the total amount of retail water sales billed during the test period after billing adjustments

[…]

Principal Interest Fees Totals Principa l Inte rest Fees Totals Principal Interest Totals --- - - -
2017 49,924 17,523 1,168 68,615 50,000 73,974 450 124,424 10,000 4,834 14,834

2018 51,443 16,004 1,067 68,514 55,000 72,321 450 127,771 10,000 4,413 14,413

2019 53,007 14,440 963 68,410 55,000 70,066 450 125,516 10,000 3,986 13,986

2020 54,620 12,827 855 68,302 55,000 68,361 450 123,811 15,000 3,417 18,417

2021 56,281 11,166 744 68,191 60,000 66,554 450 127,004 15,000 2,779 17,779

5 Yr. Averages $ 68,407 $ 125,705 $ 15,886

Sum of Averages for All Debt $ 209,998

Coverage on Long Term Debt $ 38,822

ATIACHMENTS

BILLING ANALYSIS WITH CURRENT USAGE & RATES
Martin County Water District

SUMMARY
Meter Size Gallons Sold Revenue

5/8 inch 156,568,000 $ 1,690,332

1 inch 4,899,000 40,512

1-1/2 inch 722,000 8,826

2 inch 19,212,100 151 ,384

3inch 4,384,000 31 ,888

4inch 5,967,000 40,136

Totals 191 ,752, 100 $ 1,963,077

Less Billling Adjustments (50, 136)

Actual Test Period Sales Revenue $ 1,912,941

Less Decline in Water Sold (91,056)

Total Proforma Metered Water Sales $ 1,821 ,885

5/8 INCH METERS
FIRST ALL OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 2,000 2,000 TOTAL
FIRST 2,000 17,926 21 ,379,000 21 ,379,000 21 ,379,000

ALL OVER 2,000 23,628 135, 189,000 47,256,000 87,933,000 135, 189,000
41 ,554 156,568,000 68,635,000 87,933,000 156,568,000

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE
FIRST 2,000 41,554 68,635,000 $ 26.50 $ 1,101,181 .00

ALLOVER 2,000 87,933,000 6.70 589,1 51 .10
TOTAL 41,554 156,568,000 $ 1,690,332.10

1 INCH METERS
FIRST OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 5,000 5,000 TOTAL
FIRST 5,000 158 229,000 229,000 229,000

ALLOVER 5,000 142 4,670,000 710,000 3,960,000 4,670,000
300 4,899,000 939,000 3,960,000 4,899,000

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE
FIRST 5,000 300 939,000 $ 46.60 $ 13,980.00

ALLOVER 5,000 3,960,000 6.70 26,532.00
TOTAL 300 4,899,000 $ 40,512.00

1-1/2 INCH METERS
FIRST OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 10,000 10,000 TOTAL
FIRST 10,000 52 89,000 89,000 89,000

ALL OVER 10,000 32 633,000 320,000 313,000 633,000
84 722,000 409,000 313,000 722,000

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE
FIRST 10,000 84 409,000 $ 80.10 $ 6,728.40

ALLOVER 10,000 313,000 6.70 2,097.10
TOTAL 84 722 ,000 $ 8,825.50

2 INCH METERS
FIRST OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 20,000 20,000 TOTAL
FIRST 20,000 197 1,236,000 1,236,000 1,236,000

ALL OVER 20,000 150 17,976,100 3,000,000 14,976,100 17,976,1 00
347 19,212, 100 4,236,000 14,976,100 19,212,100

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE
FIRST 20,000 347 4,236,000 $ 147.10 $ 51 ,043.70

ALL OVER 20,000 14,976,100 6.70 100,339.87
TOTAL 347 19,212,100 $ 151,383.57

3 INCH METERS
FIRST OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 30,000 30,000 TOTAL
FIRST 30,000 13 85,000 85,000 85,000

ALL OVER 30,000 23 4,299,000 690,000 3,609,000 4,299,000
36 4,384,000 775,000 3,609,000 4,384,000

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE
FIRST 30,000 36 775,000 $ 214.10 $ 7,707.60

ALLOVER 30,000 3,609,000 6.70 24,180.30
TOTAL 36 4,384,000 $ 31 ,887.90

4 INCH METERS
FIRST OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 50,000 50,000 TOTAL
FIRST 50,000

ALL OVER 50,000 12 5,967,000 600,000 5,367,000 5,967,000
12 5,967,000 600,000 5,367,000 5,967,000

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE
FIRST 50,000 12 600,000 $ 348.10 $ 4,177.20

ALLOVER 50,000 5,367,000 6.70 35,958.90
TOTAL 12 5,967,000 $ 40,136.10

ATIACHMENT6

BILLING ANALYSIS WITH PROPOSED RA TES
Martin County Water District

SUMMARY
Meter Size Gallons Sold Revenue

5/8 inch 156,568,000 $ 2,527,354

1 inch 4,899,000 60,582

1-1/2 inch 722,000 13, 198

2inch 19,212, 100 226,393

3inch 4,384,000 47,689

4inch 5,967,000 60,024

Totals 191 ,752,100 $ 2,935,240

Less Billling Adjustments (74,954)

Revenue with 2016 Gallons Sold $ 2,860,286

Less Decline in Water Sold (136,129)

Total Estimated Retail Sales Revenue $ 2,724,157

5/8 INCH METERS
FIRST ALL OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 2,000 2,000 TOTAL
FIRST 2,000 17,926 21 ,379,000 21 ,379,000 21 ,379,000

ALL OVER 2,000 23,628 135, 189,000 47,256,000 87,933,000 135, 189,000
41,554 156,568,000 68,635,000 87,933,000 156,568,000

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE
FIRST 2,000 41,554 68,635,000 $ 39.62 $ 1,646,265.60

ALL OVER 2,000 87,933,000 10.02 881,088.66
TOTAL 41 ,554 156,568,000 $ 2,527,354.26

1 INCH METERS
FIRST OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 5,000 5,000 TOTAL
FIRST 5,000 158 229,000 229,000 229,000

ALL OVER 5,000 142 4,670,000 710,000 3,960,000 4,670,000
300 4,899,000 939,000 3,960,000 4,899,000

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE
FIRST 5,000 300 939,000 $ 69.68 $ 20,903.25

ALL OVER 5,000 3,960,000 10.02 39,679.20
TOTAL 300 4,899,000 $ 60,582.45

1-1/2 INCH METERS
FIRST OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 10,000 10,000 TOTAL
FIRST 10,000 52 89,000 89,000 89,000

ALL OVER 10,000 32 633,000 320,000 313,000 633,000
84 722,000 409,000 313,000 722,000

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE
FIRST 10,000 84 409,000 $ 119.78 $ 10,061 .31

ALLOVER 10,000 313,000 10.02 3,136.26
TOTAL 84 722 ,000 $ 13, 197.57

2 INCH METERS
FIRST OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 20,000 20,000 TOTAL
FIRST 20,000 197 1,236,000 1,236,000 1,236,000

ALL OVER 20,000 150 17,976,100 3,000,000 14,976,100 17,976,100
347 19,212,100 4,236,000 14,976,100 19,212,100

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE
FIRST 20,000 347 4,236,000 $ 219.98 $ 76,332.19

ALLOVER 20,000 14,976,100 10.02 150,060.52
TOTAL 347 19,212,100 $ 226,392.71

3 INCH METERS
FIRST OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 30,000 30,000 TOTAL
FIRST 30,000 13 85,000 85,000 85,000

ALLOVER 30,000 23 4,299,000 690,000 3,609,000 4,299,000
36 4,384,000 775,000 3,609,000 4,384,000

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE
FIRST 30,000 36 775,000 $ 320.18 $ 11 ,526.39

ALLOVER 30,000 3,609,000 10.02 36,162.18
TOTAL 36 4,384,000 $ 47,688.57

4 INCH METERS
FIRST OVER

USAGE BILLS GALLONS 50,000 50,000 TOTAL
FIRST 50,000

ALLOVER 50,000 12 5,967,000 600,000 5,367,000 5,967,000
12 5,967,000 600,000 5,367,000 5,967,000

REVENUE BY RATE INCREMENT

BILLS GALLONS RATE REVENUE
FIRST 50,000 12 600,000 $ 520.58 $ 6,246.93

ALLOVER 50,000 5,367,000 10.02 53,777.34
TOTAL 12 5,967,000 $ 60,024.27

ATIACHMENT7

MARTIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT
Depreciation Schedule December 31, 2016
poo- MARTIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT I
303 - Land - Land rights

Sys ID Asset Code Description Retired OR In Service Cost Prior Current Method Life

I 21 Land 1/111970 19,950.00 NONE 99
~.,· ... 9 9 Land 1/1/1970 350.00 NONE 99

II 11 Land 1/1/1970 4,500.00 NONE 99

2 2 Land 1/1/1973 1,000.00 NONE 99

333 414 Land 1/1/1977 500.00 NONE 99